GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO 126
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19th December 2022)

ACHIEVEMENT UNDER UDE DESH KA AAM NAGRIK (UDAN)
SCHEME

*126.  SMT MAMATA MOHANTA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has achieved the objectives for which Ude Desh Ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) Scheme was launched and if so, the details thereof;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government has set any target under UDAN scheme for the next five years; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by Government to achieve the target?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
(Shri Jyotiraditya M. Scindia)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.
126 REGARDING "UDE DESH KA AAM NAGRIK UDAN SCHEME" TO BE
ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022.

(a) to (d): Ministry of Civil Aviation has launched Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik) on 21.10.2016 to stimulate regional air connectivity and making air travel affordable to the masses. As on 30.11.2022, after four rounds of bidding under UDAN, 453 routes have commenced, operationalizing 70 Airports including 2 Water Aerodrome & 9 Heliports. More than 2.15 lakh UDAN flights have operated and over 1.1 crore passengers have availed the benefits in UDAN flights so far. The scheme has been able to provide air connectivity to Tier-2 &Tier-3 cities at affordable airfares and has transformed the way people travel.

The UDAN Scheme is applicable for a period of 10 years from the date of notification of Scheme. The Government has set a target to operationalize 1000
UDAN routes during the currency of the scheme and to revive/develop 100 unserved & underserved airports/heliports/water aerodromes by 2024. The Government ol India has approved a budget of Rs. 4500 crore for revival of existing unserved / underserved airports / airstrips of the State Governments, Airports Authority of India, Public Sector Undertakings and Civil Enclaves.
Airports Authority of India (AAI), the Implementing Agency, monitors the progress for the revival/development of awarded aerodromes under UDAN and the same is reviewed by the Ministry in consultation with stakeholders time to time.

Fededehedk

46


HRT EIhR
AR TaATAT HATeT
T °HT
A&+ v T&ar ; 126
AAGR,19 GHeEY, 2022/28 AU, 1944 (%) I &A1 ST dTell 3aX

‘33 3 FT WH ANIRE (351) AT & dad 3IdeY

+ 126. At AAGT Agar

T AR {AAeT #36 T8 ade S Hur H7 @

() AT BIHR o 3o1 36T & YIied Y foldT § Toetdh TolU ‘33 & &l 31A
AR (331) At=AT Y& A1 315 o0 3R I &, O dedaedr sakr @ g,

(@) Afe A€, A 3HH FAT HROT g,

(1) FAT TSR o 38T AT & ded 30T 9ig aui & v $15 o Agiia
fhar &; 3%

(=) afe &, a1 acaady s F2r § 3R 59 oaaf 1 gl e & for TR
AT FAT heH 3oV T §7?

ELS0Y

GG G G s B O | B 1) T R (- x| PR 3 L 21

(@Y (F) d&; Ush aFded e & Ued W W IR &

47


"3 S DI HH ARG 33 Aloldleh ded 3y’ & a9 § ToIqdAT & et 19.12.2022 & dRIfhd WA TEAT 126 & 31 & fear rar aFdew|

() (&): AR TaATT AAET o &9 §dI8 AUh I g6l 3 HH SAedar & foT ga18 a1 #1 G T I & 36529 H el 21-10-2016 H &5 d9F
AT (IRETH) - 356 (33 4 HT 3MA AFRSD) Y& A AN 30.11.2022
d%, 380 AT & dad slell & IR WU & 916, 2 died g 31k 9
%?ﬁmiﬂaﬁﬁmeaéasﬁaﬁaﬁsﬁgq%SHwﬁwqwmamm
P &1 35T AlStelr & 3, 2.15 @ @ IS ISEA B g fhar S
ga & 3R 39 d% 1.1 F3 ¥ 3E Al A 33 Aeer & 3ddd
Udifeld 386l T T8 36T & d§ dladdr, fead-2 3R fea-3 agd &r
PRI gar3 Rl W duF Ueld # & dhd W@l ¢ 3R 330 ASar o,
A ST HT AT T HI NPT deol T §l

381 Al gaaleTen @ Jfeg=e H afT & 10 a¥ & 3@y & fav &g g
WHR o At H 3@ & gt 1000 33 aAnt & garfod & 3R
2024 g% 100 3aR=rfad qun eq-yR=ifod gargassi 3uar gy ar dley WIZFH AT GG R ol YAl Sog [Aehidc Hlel hl a8 @M & HR WHPR o, Tod WERI, RS TATITT WiSeaur, didelics &9 & 39hd
3R fafaer vesrddal & AlgEr AR 32T Heu-gRelidd §agaisst ar gas weRAl & TAEU ¥ 4500 FS TH F d9ic F AGY § & B
PRI TAH!, AR AAAUTT WfOHIoT (37AvT), 38 Alstel & dgd
@S fU AU garesgsl & YAvCUR 3ruar fadrd g U AU s @
AT adr § 3R Ao ganl FAT-HAT W ECHUNS & AT ¥ Sah gHveT & ST

¥ ¥ K k¥

48


sl waen A SUHWTIfe Ay, SRR -Se ™ Fqef I1omT & o1l 2020 #
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8] 21 98T UR IaNHe &1 AN ol 2, U1 S E, 98 A1 9% & 3R §H 9T IR HXA
B BIR FHR T2 &, T D [T TIBR FB A7

49


st safoifecs oo, Riftrn: o=, i< ¥ o7 weTee SAfaefac! ot groerd @t of, st sNM gt SUGHTUi gElg, ART 3Tk AT W HEHIT H3] Sft @ U g st TR WS W), X1 9% I8 & [ 59 I AIST-1 ATAT BT U F&l &,
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gl ©, 3TN &9 o1 Jdol -l ITad &, IATAAT BT IEd &, ol Sqd o veard & foreTT-ofie 81 gt B, ST 50 IRIerd &1 $9Ye Pive TIRATE &I gl o

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 127; Shri S. Kalyanasundaram.
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